

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE VIVENDI UNIVERSAL, S.A.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

02 Civ. 5571 (SAS)
ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO CLASS PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ADMITTING THE CLAIMS OF CLASS
MEMBERS ADVISED BY SOUTHEASTERN ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC.**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153

Attorneys for Defendant Vivendi, S.A.

May 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Southeastern’s Pre-Purchase Valuation of Vivendi.....	3
B. Southeastern’s Post-Disclosure Purchases.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. SOUTHEASTERN DID NOT RELY ON THE INTEGRITY OF VIVENDI’S MARKET PRICE WHEN PURCHASING VIVENDI SECURITIES	8
A. Southeastern Invested in Vivendi Because It Believed the Market Price Was Not an Accurate Proxy for Liquidity Risk.....	9
B. <i>Halliburton II</i> Confirms that the Presumption of Reliance Has Been Rebutted	16
II. SOUTHEASTERN HAS NO LEGALLY COGNIZABLE DAMAGES.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Dalberth v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	7
<i>GAMCO Investors, Inc. v. Vivendi, S.A.</i> , 927 F.Supp.2d 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	1, 12
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	7
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	8
